

No. 19-251

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief for the States of Arizona, Alabama,
Arkansas, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas,
Louisiana, Oklahoma, South Carolina,
Tennessee, Texas, Utah, and West Virginia, and
Governor Phil Bryant of the State of Mississippi,
as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER
Solicitor General
RUSTY D. CRANDELL
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Rusty.Crandell@azag.gov
(602) 542-8540

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. Upfront Disclosure Of Donors To The State Is
Not Substantially Related To The California
Attorney General’s Legitimate Interests. 5

 A. Forty-Seven States And The District of
 Columbia Effectively Regulate Charities
 Without Preemptive Donor Disclosures. 5

 B. Required Nonpublic Disclosure Creates The
 Potential For Public Disclosure. 8

 C. California Impairs The Ability Of Other
 States To Protect Their Citizens. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	1
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	5
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	2
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	9, 10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	1, 3, 5
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-255	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hawaii Charity Financial Report Guide (Jul. 2019), https://ag.hawaii.gov/tax/files/2018/06/Hawaii-Charity-Annual-Transmittal-Guide-7.10.19.pdf	6
N.Y. Form CHAR500 (2018), https://www.charitiesnys.com/pdfs/CHAR500_2018.pdf	6
Pl.’s Br., <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018) (No. 16-55727)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
